Resolution approving Airport consultant for ground transportation consulting services.

## RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the La Crosse Regional Airport does not currently regulate surface transportation operators to include taxis, transportation network providers (TNP) (e.g. Uber/Lyft), and shuttles, and

WHEREAS, TNP services have not yet arrived in the La Crosse Area but have the potential to do so, and

WHEREAS, the Airport is desirous to provide high quality surface transportation offerings to the customers using the La Crosse Regional Airport to include safe and clean vehicles and drivers with airport authorized background checks, and

WHEREAS, Leibowitz AMC is the current Airport consultant for PFC, CFC, and financial matters and whereas, Leibowitz AMC has previous experience assisting airports in the implementation of surface transportation rules and regulations, and

WHEREAS, proposed ordinance amendments will be brought back to the Common Council for consideration.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse that it hereby approves the hiring of Consultant Leibowitz AMC to do the necessary work for the implementation of ground transportation regulations to include proposed City Ordinance changes, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the expenses incurred not to exceed \$30,000.00 (Project 15020) for consulting work and related expenses are hereby appropriated and approved for expenditure from the Airport Funds (Fund 600) account, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Airport Director, Director of Finance, and City Attorney are authorized to take the necessary steps to effectuate this resolution.